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February 2, 2006 
 
 
 
Ms. Beth Salak 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement 
Attn: Tariff Section 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
 
RE: TK001 
 
Attached for filing, please find the following revised pages for the Florida Tariff P.S.C. 
No. 2.  This filing is submitted with a proposed effective date of February 4, 2006.  
Sprint’s tariffs are available on it’s website at www.sprint.com/tariffs. 
 

5th Revised Page 2 2nd Revised Page 39 1st Revised Page 47 
1st Revised Page 9 2nd Revised Page 40 2nd Revised Page 48 
1st Revised Page 23 2nd Revised Page 41 1st Revised Page 49 
2nd Revised Page 25 2nd Revised Page 42 1st Revised Page 50 
2nd Revised Page 31 2nd Revised Page 43 1st Revised Page 51 
1st Revised Page 34 1st Revised Page 44 1st Revised Page 52 
2nd Revised Page 35 2nd Revised Page 45 1st Revised Page 53 
1st Revised Page 35.1 3rd Revised Page 46 1st Revised Page 54 
2nd Revised Page 37   

 
This filing makes various housekeeping changes to assist in standardization and 
clarification.  No current customers are impacted by the changes in this filing.  
 
Commission consideration and timely approval of these pages are respectfully 
requested.  If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this 
filing, please call me. 
 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 Mary L. Matthews 
 
Attachments 
cc:  Nancy Schnitzer 
FL 06-08 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 

 
3. DEFINITIONS 
 

Certain terms used generally throughout this Tariff for services furnished by the Company are 
defined below. 

 
Authorized User 

 
The term "Authorized User" denotes a person, firm or corporation who is authorized by the 
Subscriber to be connected to the service of the Subscriber. 

 
Carrier 

 
Any provider of intrastate interexchange telecommunications services. 
 
Casual Caller 

 
The term "Casual Caller" denotes any person who uses the Company’s Casual Caller Service   from 
an equal access end office who does not have a current account with the Company, to include: 
 
A. Any person who has not established an account with the Company who places calls over the 

Company’s network from an equal access area. 
 
B. Any person located in an equal access area who voluntarily terminated their Company 

account as set forth in Section 4 but continues to make calls over the Company’s network. 
 
C. Any person located in an equal access area who has had their account terminated in 

accordance with the terms and conditions as set forth in Section 4 but continues to make calls 
on the Company's network. 

 
D. New or allocated Customers whose accounts are not yet established in the Company’s billing 

system. 
 
The terms, conditions and Casual Caller rates as specified in Section 7.1 of this Tariff apply to all 
calls made by Casual Callers.  By placing a call on the Company’s network, a Casual Caller accepts 
and agrees to the Casual Caller terms and conditions and rates.  The Company will continue to file 
Tariffs with the Florida Public Service Commission that apply to Casual Callers who use dial-around 
1+ Services.   

 
Company 
 

 The term "Company" refers to Sprint Long Distance, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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4. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
 4.14 School and Library Discounts (Continued) 

 

  
4.14.3 Receipt of Support 

 
A. E-Rate Program 

 
The Customer will pay, in full, all invoices issued by the Company prior to the 
Company’s receipt of notification from the Funding Source acknowledging the 
Customer’s receipt of Service. Upon notification, the Company will apply 
discounts to the Customer’s invoices or reimburse the Customer according to 
the Funding Commitment Decision Letter. The Customer is responsible to 
apply for SLD reimbursement (instead of receiving discounted Company 
bills) for all eligible customer premise equipment rentals or other financed 
arrangements. The Company reserves the right to require the Customer to 
seek SLD reimbursement (instead of receiving discounted Company bills) if 
the Customer has not received its Funding Commitment Decision Letter from 
the SLD by December 31 of the funding year. All discounts or 
reimbursements will be retroactive to the date authorized by the SLD funding 
year. The Company will either apply a credit to the Customer’s account or 
provide the Customer with a check corresponding to the appropriate amount 
of Support based on Service received. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 

  
  B. Other Funding Sources  
  

The Customer will pay, in full, all invoices issued by the Company prior to the 
Company’s receipt of notification from the Funding Source acknowledging 
the Customer’s receipt of Service. Upon notification, the Company will apply 
discounts or reimburse the Customer for Service delivered corresponding to 
the Funding Source acknowledgement. These discounts or reimbursements 
will be retroactive to the date authorized by the Funding Source funding year. 
The Company may reimburse the Customer with a credit to the Customer’s 
account or with a check corresponding to the appropriate amount of Support 
based on Service received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 
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5. RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 

 
5.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) 

 
5.1.1 Sprint Solutions Service 

 
Sprint Solutions Services are add-ons to the Company’s interstate offering.  These 
services are available only through Sprint LTD to Sprint LTD residential Customers 
who have selected the Company as their Primary Interexchange Carrier.  Customers 
must subscribe to Sprint Solution Service for both the interstate and intrastate long 
distance service.  Applicable interstate rates are located in the Company’s interstate 
Residential Schedule located at www.sprint.com/tariffs. 

 
Sprint Solutions Services are available for use by individuals residing at a single-
family residence, including, but not limited to, a house, condominium, or apartment, 
where service is being provided.  This service is not available in group or multi-family 
housing, including, but not limited to, housing associated with educational institutions 
or military barracks.  A Customer’s phone line may not be classified as a “business”, 
“public” or “semi-public” line. 

 
The term “Dial-1” does not include: 1) calls which are pay-for-use, including but not 
limited to calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 numbers, 2) calls to Directory Assistance, 3)  
operator service calls, including emergency interrupt and intercept call completion, 4) 
FŌNCARD calls, 5) usage from multi-party conference calls, and 6) inbound toll free 
service calls. 

 
If the Company determines the service is not being used for individual residential 
service, or in any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Subscriber will 
be ineligible for the service and the Company may terminate the Subscriber’s 
account. 

 
FŌNCARD Services, Operator Services and Directory Assistance are available 
with all Sprint Solutions Services under the terms and conditions specified in Section 7 
of this Tariff.  Calls placed using FŌNCARD Services and Operator Services are 
charged at the applicable rates for those services in lieu of the rates specified herein 
for Sprint Solutions Services, unless otherwise specified in the rates section for a 
particular Sprint Solutions Service. 

 
The Sprint Solutions Service rates will apply as long as the Customer remains a 
Company and a Sprint LTD Customer and subscribes to all of the qualifying services.  
Customers who discontinue any or all of the qualifying services will no longer be 
eligible to subscribe to a Sprint Solutions Service and will be switched, upon notice, to 
Sprint Standard Weekends Option B as set forth in Section 5.1.2 of this Tariff, unless 
specified otherwise elsewhere in this Tariff or a particular service.  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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5. RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 

 
5.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued) 

 
5.1.1 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued) 

 
C. Sprint Solutions Unlimited (Continued) 

 
(4) Rates and Charges 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 

 
Per Minute $0.00 

 
(b) Monthly Recurring Charges 

 Intrastate 
Sprint Solutions Unlimited – Option 1, 
 Per line $14.00 * 

 
Sprint Solutions Unlimited – Option 2 
 (Sprint solutions Unlimited w/Home), 
 Per line 25.00 

 
Sprint Solutions Unlimited –  Option 3 
 (Sprint Solutions Unlimited SA), 
 Per line 39.95 

 
The interstate monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the 
ability to place interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www.sprint.com/tariffs . 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* The monthly rate for customers who subscribe to Special Plan bundle as described in 5.1.1C(1) plus 

one of the following services is $11.75: Sprint High-Speed Internet (DSL), DISH Network® Satellite 
TV from Sprint (Video) or Sprint PCS. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 
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5. RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 5.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)  
  

5.1.1 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued)  
  

F. Sprint Simple 7 II  
  

A Customer who subscribes to Sprint Simple 7 II will pay a flat Per Minute rate 
on all Dial-1 domestic intrastate calls, 24 hours a day, seven days a week.  Sprint 
Simple 7 II is an add-on to the Sprint 7¢ AnyTime interstate offering.  Customers 
must subscribe to Sprint Simple 7 II and the interstate Sprint 7¢ AnyTime offering, 
which provides Customers with a flat Per Minute rate on all domestic interstate 
calls.  Customers will only be charged the Sprint Simple 7 II monthly recurring 
charge.  
 

(T) 
 
 
 

When a Customer subscribes multiple lines to Sprint Simple 7 II, at least one of 
every two lines must be provided by Sprint LTD.   For example, when a Customer 
subscribes to this service for either three or four lines, at least two of those lines 
must be provided by Sprint LTD.   The Customer’s lines may be at the same or 
different locations provided that the eligibility requirements are met.  
 

 

The Customer may not use this service for commercial use, or for connection to 
the Internet, for other data services (including facsimile transmissions) or for any 
other use that does not involve a person-to-person conversation or voice 
message. 
 

 
 
 

  
(1) Dial-1 Rate  
  
 Per Minute $0.07  
  
(2) Monthly Recurring Charge  
  
 Per every two lines subscribed $4.00  
  
(3) FŌNCARD Service Rates  
  
 Rate Per Minute $0.69  
 Connection Fee, Per Call 0.99  
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5. RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 

 
5.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued) 

 
5.1.1 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued) 

 
G. Sprint 7¢ AnyTime 

 
A Customer who subscribe to Sprint 7¢ AnyTime will pay a flat Per Minute rate on 
all Dial-1 domestic intrastate and interstate calls, 24 hours a day, seven days a 
week.  A monthly recurring charge is applicable. 
 
The Customer’s local service must be provided by Sprint LTD for each line 
subscribed to Sprint 7¢ AnyTime.   
 
(1) Dial-1 Rate 
 

Per Minute $0.12 
 

(2) Monthly Recurring Charge $5.95* 
 

The monthly recurring charge is identical to, and not in addition to, the 
monthly recurring charge for companion interstate service as 
specified in the Company’s interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www.sprint.com/tariffs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
| 

(T) 
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5. RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 

 
5.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued) 

 
5.1.1 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued) 

 
H. Sprint 7¢ AnyTime for International 

 
A Customer who subscribes to Sprint 7¢ AnyTime for International will pay a  flat 
Per Minute rate on all Dial-1 domestic intrastate and interstate calls, 24 hours a 
day, seven days a week.  A monthly recurring charge is applicable. 
 
The Customer’s local service must be provided by Sprint LTD for each line 
subscribed to Sprint 7¢ AnyTime for International. 
 
To be eligible for Sprint 7¢ AnyTime for International, Customers must subscribe 
to an international calling plan offered by the Company.  Customers who subscribe 
to Sprint 7¢ AnyTime for International and subsequently cancel their qualifying 
international calling plan needed to maintain eligibility for Sprint 7¢ AnyTime for 
International, will be switched to Sprint 7¢ AnyTime as set forth in Section 5.1.1.G. 
of this Tariff.  
 
(1) Dial-1 Rate 
 

Per Minute $0.12 
 

(2) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place 
intrastate, international, and interstate long distance calls is the monthly 
recurring charge specified for the international calling plan to which the 
customer is subscribed, located in the Company’s Residential Schedule 
located at www.sprint.com/tariffs. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES  
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) 
 

Message Telecommunications Services, except for Business Sense, are add-ons to the 
Company’s interstate offering and accordingly, Customers must subscribe to Message 
Telecommunications Services for both the interstate and intrastate long distance service. 
These services are available only through Sprint LTD to Sprint LTD business Customers who 
have selected Sprint Long Distance, Inc. as their Primary Interexchange Carrier.  Applicable 
interstate rates are located in the Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at 
www.sprint.com/tariffs. 

 
6.1.1 Sprint Solutions Service  

 
A Customer’s phone line may not be classified as a “residential,” “public,” or “semi-
public” line or in housing associated with educational institutions. 

 
The term “Dial-1” does not include: 1) calls which are pay-for-use, including but not 
limited to calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 numbers, 2) calls to Directory Assistance, 3)  
operator service calls, including emergency interrupt and intercept call completion, 4) 
FŌNCARD calls, 5) usage from multi-party conference calls, and 6) inbound toll free 
service calls. 

 
If the Company determines the service is not being used for business service or in any 
other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Subscriber will be ineligible for 
the service and the Company may terminate the Customer’s account. 
 
FŌNCARD Services, Operator Services and Directory Assistance are available 
with all Sprint Solutions Services under the terms and conditions specified in Section 7 
of this Tariff.  Calls placed using FŌNCARD Services and Operator Services are 
charged at the applicable rates for those services in lieu of the rates specified herein 
for Sprint Solutions Services, unless otherwise specified in the rates section for a 
particular Sprint Solutions Service. 
 
The Sprint Solutions Service rates will apply as long as the Customer remains a Sprint 
Long Distance, Inc. and a Sprint LTD Customer and subscribes to all of the qualifying 
services.  Customers who discontinue any or all of the qualifying services will no 
longer be eligible to subscribe to a Sprint Solutions Service and will be switched, upon 
notice, to Business Sense as set forth in Section 6.1.2 of this Tariff.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES  
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.1 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued) 
 

A. Sprint Small Business Unlimited Solutions II (Continued) 
 

 (1) Dial-1 Rate $0.00 
 
 (2) Monthly Recurring Charge  Intrastate 
    
   $10.00 

 
The interstate portion of the monthly recurring charge which affords 
Customers the ability to place interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at www.sprint.com/tariffs. 

 
 (3) FŌNCARD Service Rates 

 
Per minute $0.067 
Connection Fee, per Call 0.900 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.1 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued) 
 

B. Sprint Business Simple Rate 
 
Sprint Business Simple Rate plan is available to small business customers.  
Customers must:  1) subscribe to a monthly minimum usage level of $30.00 or 
$50.00 and 2) select the Company as their Primary Interexchange Carrier.  There 
is no monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 
 
Customers whose total monthly long distance usage charges do not meet the 
monthly minimum usage level will be assessed the difference between their total 
long distance usage charges and their subscribed monthly minimum usage level. 
 
(1) Dial-1 Rates 

 
Calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the initial 
eighteen (18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second 
increments. 

 Monthly Minimum Usage Level 
 $30.00 $50.00 
 

Per Minute 0.06 0.055 
 

(2) SDS Rates 
 

Calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the 
initial eighteen (18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) 
second increments. 

 
Per Minute 0.1430 0.1430 

 
(3) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
 No Monthly Recurring Charge applies. 
 
(4) FŌNCARD Service Rates 

 
FŌNCARD calls will be subject to a thirty (30) second minimum. After the 
initial thirty (30) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second 
increments. 

 Monthly Minimum Usage Level 
 $30.00 $50.00 

Per Minute   $0.10 $0.10 
Connection Fee, per Call 0.90 0.90 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
| 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.1 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued) 
 

C. Sprint Business AnyTime 
 
Sprint Business AnyTime offers business customers a flat rate for Dial-1, 
FŌNCARD, and SDS Services. 
 
All calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the initial 
eighteen (18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.   

 
(1) Dial-1 Rates 
 
 Per Minute     $0.0780 
 
(2) SDS Rate 
 
 Per Minute 0.1430 

 
(3) Monthly Recurring Charge 5.00* 

 
The monthly recurring charge is identical to, and not in addition to, the 
monthly recurring charge for companion interstate service as 
specified in the Company’s interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www.sprint.com/tariffs. 

 
(4) FŌNCARD Service Rates 
 
 Per Minute  $0.0780 
 Connection Fee, per Call  0.55 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
| 

(T) 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.1 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued) 
 

D. Sprint Block of Time for Small Business 
 

Sprint Block of Time for Small Business offers small business customers a block 
of minutes for a flat monthly fee.  This block of minutes can be used for direct dial 
outbound, long distance voice services in the interstate and intrastate jurisdictions.  
Block minutes will be applied to qualified domestic Dial-1 outbound usage.  Block 
minutes cannot be applied to FŌNCARD, Operator or Switched Data Service 
("SDS").  Each customer may purchase only one block of minutes per month. 

 
No international usage can be applied to the block minutes.  The Company will 
charge Customers for any usage in excess of the block minutes (overage minutes) 
selected at the rates set forth herein.  Block minutes that have not been used at 
the end of Customer's billing cycle will not carry over to the next month.   

 
The following additional Sprint Block of Time for Small Business services are 
available but will not contribute to the block of minutes: FŌNCARD and Switched 
Data Service ("SDS").   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.1 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued) 
 

D. Sprint Block of Time for Small Business (Continued) 
 
(1) Dial-1 Rates 

 
(a) Monthly Recurring Charges 

   
Total Block of Domestic Minutes  Monthly Charge 

 100 $10.00* 
 400 24.00* 
  600 36.00* 
  

* This charge is identical to, and not in addition to, the monthly 
recurring charge for companion interstate service as 
specified in the Company’s interstate Business Schedule 
located at www.sprint.com/tariffs.  

    
Total Block of Domestic Minutes Monthly Charge 

 1,000 10.00** 
 2,000 20.00** 
 3,500 35.00** 
 5,000 50.00** 
 7,500 75.00** 
 10,000 100.00** 
 15,000 150.00** 
 20,000 200.00** 

 
** The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability 

to place interstate long distance calls is located in the Company’s 
interstate Business Schedule located at www.sprint.com/tariffs. 

 
(b) Overage Rate 

 
The following per minute rates apply for applicable interstate and 
intrastate minutes above the block: 

 
 Overage Per Minute $0.1000 

 
(2) SDS Rate 

 
All calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the initial 
eighteen (18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second 
increments.   

 
Per Minute $0.1430 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
(T) 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.1 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued) 
 

D. Sprint Block of Time for Small Business (Continued) 
 

(3) FŌNCARD Services Rates 
 

All calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the 
initial eighteen (18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) 
second increments. 

 
If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service 
charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the following surcharge and 
usage rates. 

 
Per Minute $0.09 
 
Connection Fee, per Call 0.055 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
| 

(N) 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.2 Business Sense 
 
Business Sense is a packaged telecommunications service which offers small business 
Customers a flat rated switched product using either domestic and/or international 
calling for their outbound, FŌNCARD, and switched data service. FŌNCARD is available 
as a feature of the Business Sense out-bound options.  There is no monthly recurring 
charge associated with the product. 
 
This service is available to any Sprint LTD business Customer who contacts the 
Company or is contacted by the Company and requests this service plan.  Customers 
may subscribe to another business service by contacting a Sprint LTD representative. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Customers subscribed to any Sprint Solutions Service who discontinue any or all of the 
qualifying services and/or features and consequently no longer meet the eligibility 
requirements for that service will be switched to this product.  Customers may 
discontinue this product at any time by subscribing to another business service for which 
they meet the eligibility requirements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 

(D) 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.2 Business Sense (continued) 
 
 A. Dial-1 Rates Per Minute 

 
Per Minute   $0.1420 

 
B. SDS Rate   0.2520 

 
All calls will be subject to a thirty (30) second minimum.  After the initial 
thirty (30) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second 
increments. 

 
    C. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

No monthly recurring charge applies. 
 
 
 

 D. FŌNCARD Business Sense Rates 
 

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge 
and usage rates will apply in lieu of the following surcharge and usage rates. 

 
Per Minute   $0.1420 
 
Connection Fee, per Call  0.80 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(D) 
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES   
  
 7.1 Casual Caller Service  
  

7.1.1 General 
 

Casual Caller Service is available to any person who uses the Company’s service 
from an equal access end office who does not have a current account with the 
Company, to include:  

 
A. Any person who has not established an account with the Company who places 

calls over the Company’s network from an equal access area. 
 
B. Any person located in an equal access area who voluntarily terminated their 

Company account but continues to make calls over the Company’s network. 
 
C. Any person located in an equal access area who has had their account 

terminated in accordance with the terms and conditions as set forth in Section 3 
but continues to make calls on the Company’s network.   

 
D. New or allocated Customers whose accounts are not yet established in 

Company’s billing system. 
 
Casual Caller Service is available for use twenty-four hours a day by dialing 
“101XXXX +” to access the Company’s network where equal access (FGD) is 
available.  By placing a call on the Company network, a Casual Caller accepts and 
agrees to the regulations and rates specified in this section. 

 
If the Company charges a Customer Casual Caller rates in error, or through an error 
by the local telephone company, the account will be credited for the erroneous 
charges. 

 
A service charge will apply to each Casual Caller call, placed via direct dial or 
operator assisted Station-to-Station or Person-to-Person, excluding Directory 
Assistance.  If an operator assists with the call, the call will be rated at Operator 
Services usage rates as set forth in the Operator Services section of this Tariff.  In 
addition, the appropriate Operator Service Call Placement Charge as specified in the 
Operator Services section of this Tariff is applicable. 

 
7.1.2 Rates 

 
Per Minute Rate  $0.88 
 
Per-Call Service Charge  $3.75 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued) 

 
7.2 FŌNCARD Service 

 
7.2.1. General 

 
FŌNCARD Service is available to business and residential Customers who subscribe 
to Message Telecommunications Services (MTS).  All Subscribers will receive a 
FŌNCARD for use when away from the established primary service location.  
FŌNCARD access can be from tone-generating or rotary-dial telephone instruments 
and is available for origination as described in Section 2.  FŌNCARD Service 
Subscribers access the Company’s network by dialing "1-800-877-8000", plus "0," the 
called telephone number and FŌNCARD number. 

 
A per call connection fee plus Per Minute usage rates apply when a FŌNCARD is 
used by FŌNCARD Customers for calls originating and terminating within the State of 
Florida.   
 
If a Company Operator assists in call placement, applicable Operator Service Call 
Placement Charge and Per Minute usage rates will apply in lieu of the FŌNCARD 
surcharge and Per Minute usage rates.  
 
The FŌNCARD rates for business Customers are listed with the specific services with 
which FŌNCARD Service is provided.  For residential Customers, the following per 
call connection fee and per minute usage rates will apply for all residential services 
with which FŌNCARD Service is provided unless specific FŌNCARD rates are 
specified elsewhere in this Tariff for a particular service.   
 
In addition, the same usage rates and surcharge apply when: 

 
A. The Company enters into an agreement with a reseller to serve as their 

alternate long-distance carrier in those regions where the reseller cannot provide 
service, or  

 
B. The Company participates in an agreement with a Local Exchange Carrier to 

provide FŌNCARD Service via a special 800# offered in conjunction with the 
LEC Calling Card.   

 
7.2.2. Residential FŌNCARD Rates  

 
A. Rate Per Minute $0.59 
 
B. Connection Fee, Per Call 0.99 
 
 

(M)  Material previously appeared elsewhere on this page. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (M)(T) 
 

(M) 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

(T) 
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.3 Directory Assistance (DA)  
  

7.3.1. General 
 

The Company provides the service of connecting Customers to a nationwide 
Directory Assistance operator for a per-call charge for intrastate information 
requests.  Customers can receive up to two numbers per request.  In order to obtain 
two numbers, the Customer must request two numbers once the Customer reaches 
the live operator.  The fee applies whether or not the Directory Assistance operator 
furnishes the requested telephone number(s), e.g., the requested telephone number 
is unlisted, non-published or no record can be found.  Requests for information other 
than telephone numbers will be charged for as requests for telephone numbers. 

 
 

(T) 
 
 

  
A credit allowance for Directory Assistance will be provided upon request if a 
Customer experiences poor transmission quality, is cut-off, receives an incorrect 
telephone number, or misdials the intended Directory Assistance number.     

 

  
National Directory Assistance Service gives a Customer the option of completing a 
call to the called station telephone number received from the Directory Assistance 
operator without hanging up and originating a new call.  National Directory 
Assistance Service is offered when a Customer requests intrastate Directory 
Assistance.  A call completion charge applies in addition to the Directory Assistance 
per-call charge if the Customer accepts the offer.  When two numbers are requested 
from Directory Assistance only the second call can be completed.  The call 
completion fee will not apply if the call cannot be completed.   

 

  
When a Company Operator assists with a Directory Assistance call the appropriate 
operator handling charges will apply in addition to the Directory Assistance charge. 

(T) 

  
Calls placed to Directory Assistance utilizing a FŌNCARD will incur both the 
FŌNCARD connection fee as well as the applicable Directory Assistance per-call 
charge. 

 

  
Requests will be limited to two (2) per call.   

  
A credit allowance for Directory Assistance will be provided upon request if the 
Subscriber experiences poor transmission quality, is cut off, receives an incorrect 
telephone number or misdials the intended Directory Assistance number.  
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

7.3  Directory Assistance (DA) (Continued) 
 

7.3.2. Rates and Charges 
 

A. Direct Dialed Calls 
 

(1) Per-call charge $1.99 
(2) Call completion charge-automated 0.50 
 

B. Operator Assisted Calls 
 
(1) Per-call charge $1.99 
(2) Call completion charge 0.50 
(3) Operator Service charges See Section 7.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.4 Operator Service  
  

7.4.1. General  
  

Operator Service is available to business and residential Customers for operator-
assisted calls.  Access to the Company’s Operator can be from either tone-generating 
and/or rotary-dial telephone instruments and is obtained by dialing one or more of the 
following dialing methods, depending upon the LEC access arrangements and/or area 
of origination. When calling from a payphone, hotel, motel, or other transient location, 
refer to the telephone instrument for dialing instructions. 

 
Customers who are presubscribed to the Company as their Primary Interexchange 
Carrier may dial "00" to reach a Company operator; or dial "0+ the called telephone 
number (NPA+ NXX-XXXX)" for long distance calling assistance from equal access 
(FGD) areas. 

 
Casual Caller Customers must dial "101XXXX + 0” to reach a Company operator from 
Equal Access areas.  Direct dialed operator-assisted Casual Caller calls must be 
dialed as “101XXXX + 0 + NPA + NXX-XXXX”.  The Casual Caller Per-Call Service 
Charge as specified in Section 7.1 of this Tariff applies in addition to the applicable 
Operator Service Call Placement Charge.  The operator-assisted Casual Caller call 
will be rated at the Operator Service usage rates. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 
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7 Miscellaneous Services (Continued) 
 

7.4 Operator Service (Continued) 
 

7.4.2 Rates and Charges 
 

The following rates will apply to operator handled calls placed within the State of 
Florida.  Calls placed by Customers utilizing these services will be charged their 
respective usage rates plus the applicable Call Placement Charge(s) or Connection 
Fee. 
 
A. Call Placement Charges or Connection Fees 
 

  Call Placement Charge 
 Class Of Service    Or Connection Fee   
    Pay 

  Non-Transient Transient(1) Telephone 
 

(1) Station-to-Station $5.50 $5.50 $1.75 
(a) Station-to-Station LEC 5.50 5.50 1.75 
(2) Person-to-Person 4.90 2.98 3.25 
(3) Collect Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50 1.75 
(4) Collect Person-to-Person 4.90 2.98 3.25 
(5) Third-Party Billing 
 (a) Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50 1.75 
 (b) Person-to-Person 4.90 2.98 3.25 
(6) LEC Calling Card(2) 
 (a) Operator Dialed Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50 1.75 
 (b) Customer Dialed Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50 1.75 
 (c) Person-to-Person  4.90 2.98 3.25 
(7) Problem Assistance 0.00 0.00 0.00 
(8) Operator-Dialed Surcharge(3) 1.15 0.75 0.00 
 

(1) Pay Telephone Service is provided to end users of LEC and non-LEC payphones, hotels, motels, 
hospitals, universities and other transient locations, pursuant to Rule 25-24.516. 

 
(2) The Company accepts only cards which it can identify as valid.  Usage and Call Placement Charges 

or Connection Fees for LEC Charge Card calls appear on the LEC bill for both Company and non-
Company Subscribers. 

 
(3) This surcharge applies in addition to all Station-to-Station and Person-to-Person Operator Service 

charges when the Customer has the ability to dial all the digits necessary for call completion but dials 
instead "0", "00-", or 101XXXX + "0" to reach the Company’s operator to have the operator complete 
the call.  The surcharge will be applied to all Operator Service calls completed by an operator except 
for 1) calls which cannot be completed by the Customer due to equipment failure or trouble on the 
Company’s network; 2) when FŌNCARD Service is being used; 3) when a LEC Calling Card is used 
from a payphone or 4) defaults to an operator for assistance while using a toll free collect service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
| 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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7 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
  

7.4 Operator Service (Continued)  
  

7.4.2. Rates and Charges (Continued)  
  

A. Call Placement Charges or Connection Fees (Continued)  
  
  Call Placement Charge  
 Class Of Service (Continued)   Or Connection Fee    

 
Non-Transient Transient(1) 

 
(T) 

  
(9) Busy Line Verification* $6.50 6.50  
(10) Emergency Interruption* 6.50 6.50  

  
  B. Usage Rates  

 
Per Minute of Use 
 All Other $0.89  
 Pay Telephone (2) 0.30 (T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(1) The Busy Line Verification charge applies when the Company provides operator assistance to 
determine if there is an ongoing conversation at a called station.  The Emergency Interruption 
surcharge applies in addition to the Busy Line Verification charge when the Company provides 
operator assistance to interrupt an ongoing conversation, regardless of whether the interruption is 
successful. 

(T) 

(2) Pay Telephone Service is provided to end users of LEC and non-LEC payphones, hotels, motels, 
hospitals, universities and other transient locations, pursuant to Rule 25-24.516. 

(T) 
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7. Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
  

7.5 Payphone Surcharge  
  

7.5.1. General  
  

Payphone Surcharge will be applied to all completed intrastate long distance calls 
placed from a public/semi-public payphone when: 

 

  
A. An alternate billing method is used for calling card, commercial credit card, 

collect or third-party calls. 
 

  
B. Long distance calls are placed via a designated toll free number, (e.g. 

FŌNCARD, Prepaid Calling Cards). 
(T) 

  
C. Directory Assistance calls are made.  
  

The Payphone Surcharge will be applied in addition to all other applicable 
surcharges, Operator Service Call Placement Charges or usage rates. 

 

  
The following per-call surcharge will be applied to all completed intrastate calls 
made from a public/semi-public payphone, as described preceding. 

 

  
7.5.2. Rates and Charges  

  
Dial around compensation  $0.55  
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